DATA SHEET
Product specification
Supersedes data of 2001 Sep 13
File under BCcomponents, BC05
2002 Oct 09
 BCcomponents
MKP 416 to 420
Metallized polypropylene filter

4. Code for manufacturer
5. Year and week of manufacture (e.g. 0001)
6. Manufacturers type designation.
2002 Oct 09 3
Fig.29 Example of marking for a capacitor
with pitch = 5 mm.
144x12(halfpage)
27n G
250V BC
0001  418
FRONT FACE
CBB069
CAPACITORS WITH PITCH = 10 mm
The capacitors are marked on the front face (see Fig.30) with
the following information:
1. Year and week of manufacture (e.g. 0001)
2. Capacitance code in accordance with “IEC 60062”
3. Tolerance on rated capacitance: G = ±2%; J = ±5%
4. Rated (DC) voltage (e.g. 160 V)
5. Code for dielectric material (MKP)
6. Manufacturer’s type designation (e.g. 417)
7. Code for manufacturer
8. Code for factory of origin (HQ).
Fig.30 Example of marking for a capacitor
with pitch = 10.0 mm.
144x12(halfpage)
0001
100n G 160V
MKP 417
BC-HQ
FRONT FACE
CBB070
CAPACITORS WITH PITCH = 15 mm
The capacitors are marked on the top (see Fig.31) with the
following information:
1. Rated capacitance code in accordance with
“IEC 60062”
2. Tolerance on rated capacitance: G = ±2%; J = ±5%
3. Rated voltage (DC) (e.g. 63 V)
4. Manufacturer’s type designation (416)
5. Code for dielectric material (MKP);
and on the side with the following information:
1. Manufacturer
2. Code for factory of origin (HQ)
3. Year and week of manufacture (e.g. 0001).
Fig.31 Example of marking for a capacitor
with pitch = 15.0 mm.
144x12(halfpage)HEAD FACE FRONT FACE
300n G  63V
416       MKP
BC
HQ0001
CBB078
8
BCcomponents Product specification
Metallized polypropylene filter capacitors MKP 416 to 420
Package marking
The package containing the capacitors is marked as shown in Fig.32.
Fig.32  Barcode label.
Barcode label marking
LINE MARKING EXPLANATION
1 Manufacturer's name
2 Country of origin
3 Sub-family
4 Type description
5 Capacitance value in µF, tolerance, voltage
and climatic category (“IEC 60068-1”)
6 −
7 Preference origin code: A
Country of origin in code: 170 (Belgium)
Responsible production centre: HQ
Work order: WO
Wage number of final inspection
8 Product type description
9 Quantity and production period, year and
week code
10 Product code (12NC)
2002 Oct 09 39
BCcomponents Product specification
Metallized polypropylene filter capacitors MKP 416 to 420
QUICK REFERENCE TEST REQUIREMENTS
TEST
PROCEDURE
(quick reference)
REQUIREMENTS
Robustness of leads
Tensile strength:
“IEC 60068-2-21”
load 10 N; 10 s
no visible damage
legible marking
∆ C/C ≤ 1% +5 pF
∆tan δ ≤ 5 × 10−4
Bending:
“IEC 60068-2-21”
load 5 N; 4 × 90 °
Resistance to soldering heat
“IEC 60068-2-20”
solder bath: 260 °C; 5 s
Component solvent resistance isopropyl alcohol; 23 °C; 5 minutes
Robustness of component
Vibration:
“IEC 60068-2-6”
10 to 55 Hz; amplitude 0.75 mm or
acceleration 98 m/s2; 6 hours ∆ C/C ≤ 1% +5 pF
∆tan δ ≤ 5 × 10−4Shock:
“IEC 60068-2-27”
half sinewave; 490 m/s2; 11 ms
Climatic sequence